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	#
	Question
	Answer

	1. 
	What did Jim say we need to document the biomarkers?
	We don’t currently collect information on biomarkers so documenting information about them is not required. However, if you have physicians that are interested in biomarkers, you may want to collect HER2, MSI/MMR, and PD-L1 in your text. I think HER2 is especially of interest right now.. 

	2. 
	Regarding MMR & MSI: why are those with positive MMR and/or high MSI not surgical candidate?
	I don’t know if that statement is correct. I have read that there are some promising immunotherapy treatments for patients that are MSI-H.

	3. 
	I often see "distal thoracic" as a description.  Is that to be coded as "abdominal esophagus" or "lower 3rd distal esophagus"? Is there a priority order for psite (endoscopy vs imaging, op report, etc)?
	Submitted to SEER.
Distal thoracic is coded C15.5.  We do not have document priority for determining site for esophagus.  We do have priority order for determining tumor size which may be applied to site: pathology report; operative report; endoscopic examination; radiographic report—in priority order.  To be accurate, the endoscopic measurement must be determined by starting from the upper central incisors to the stomach. Endoscopic US  and other radiographic exams are used more to determine tumor depth.

	4. 
	Clarification: Siewert Type 3.  Are you saying the epicenter by definition is >2cm into cardia?
	Siewert type III: sub-cardial type adenocarcinoma (epicenter of lesion 2-5 cm below GEJ)

	5. 
	FYI: We have been instructed on the CAnswer forum that if there is involvement of the GEJ but the epicenter is unknown we should code 2 for Schema discriminator.
	That is correct
http://cancerbulletin.facs.org/forums/forum/site-specific-data-items-grade-2018/93900-schema-discriminator-for-gej 

	6. 
	Solid tumor rules states "with features of" for the more specific histology , just wondering if it makes a difference when pathology report says for a GE junction tumor adenocarcinoma with signet ring cell features?
	Esophagus rules have not been updated to the 2018 Solid Tumor Rule format. That means for this site you would use the 2007 mp/h rules and the general instructions for 2007. With that being said you would code signet ring cell adenocarcinoma for this. 

	7. 
	Should J-tubes be noted in surgery text?
	In my opinion J-tubes fall into the same category as the biomarkers. We aren’t currently coding them, so they are not mandatory, but if you think someone will find the information useful, you can include it.

	8. 
	For text purposes, should EUS be recorded in imaging text or scope text?  thanks - ultrasound through the scope -
	Defer to any facility or central registry guidelines for coding text.  I don’t know that it really matters whether it is coded in scope vs imaging as long as you consistently code it in the same place.

	9. 
	The only thing I'm finding for priority order for primary site for esophagus, is there is no site-specific rules, so you go back to the general primary site rules that state, use all available information in the medical record to code the site and also code the site in which the primary tumor originated, even it if extends onto/into an adjacent subsite.
	Response from SEER…
We do not have document priority for determining site for esophagus.  We do have priority order for determining tumor size which may be applied to site: pathology report; operative report; endoscopic examination; radiographic report—in priority order.  To be accurate, the endoscopic measurement must be determined by starting from the upper central incisors to the stomach. Endoscopic US and other radiographic exams are used more to determine tumor depth. 


	10. 
	We had a physician use the ultrasound's uT as a classification in his report instead of a cT.  Is this appropriate in determining staging?
	It is not a valid value. For example, if you tried to use a uT1a, in the cT data item, you would get an edit. I would definitely document the uT in text, but it cannot be used to assign the cT value.

	11. 
	We also commonly see uTuN stage from EUS. These values are commonly picked up by the treating physicians. The AJCC manual chapter for Esophagus notes that info from EUS can be used to determine clinical stage. It doesn't seem wrong to use uTuN as information in determining cTcN?
	The “u” is not a category that can be entered into your database.  If you tried to enter a uT1 uN0, you would get an edit. It might be something you want to include in your text.

	12. 
	Case Scenario 1 Summary Stage you said was 4 Ext + Nodes, but then you said no nodes were involved?
	There were clinically positive nodes and then the patient went on to have neoadjuvant therapy before having nodes removed. Therefor, EOD regional nodes would be coded from the clinical time frame and regional nodes positive and examined would cover the nodes that were removed after neoadjuvant therapy. 

	13. 
	Can the lymph node chain reference table in the hematopoietic manual be used for reference for any primary site then?
	We couldn't find anywhere that said we couldn't use that, so for now that is our recommendation. 

	14. 
	What was EOD Regional Node Scenario 2?
	700 from the hepatogastric (celiac) node

	15. 
	This isn’t necessarily a question, but worth mentioning, often we do not know the exact number of nodes that are positive, the scans might say multiple involved nodes. The physician might even stage as a cN2, but after reading this post by Donna Gress I believe registrars, must code as NX. CAnswer Forum Post Unknown number of exact nodes positive Registrars must use cNX, and cannot use the uncertainty rule. When using data for analysis, you cannot mix in this type of uncertain data without skewing all of the results. In order to make data useful, it must be accurate. http://cancerbulletin.facs.org/forums/forum/ajcc-tnm-staging-8th-edition/lower-gastrointestinal-tract-chapters-19-21/colon-and-rectum-chapter-20/83968-clinical-n-staging
	If the managing physician is the physician giving the coding registrars are permitted to utilize that. 

	16. 
	For Case Scenario 2 Staging wouldn't the schema discriminator be blank because the primary site isn't C160?
	That is correct there is no schema discriminator for case 2.

	17. 
	Question about regional nodes for AJCC. In 7th edition figure 10.3 had a colored section that included interlobar (station 11) nodes. But that portion of the figure is gone in AJCC 8th. I had a >2018 case w/ bx positive station 11 LNs. Is it still regional LN for AJCC 8th?
	In looking at the manual it seems that these have been removed from regional nodes, only code nodes that are given in AJCC 8th edition. 

	18. 
	When we determine Reg LN vs Distant LN, do we go by AJCC or by SEER SS? 
	For EOD and Summary Stage 2018 you would use SEER, for AJCC staging you use AJCC. They are alike most times, but there are definitely instances when they differ. Go with AJCC classification of regional when coding scope of regional ln surgery. AJCC and SEER have discussed this and agree on the answer.

	19. 
	I'm confused - case scenario 1 you said summary stage 4 but no lns were (+).
	No lymph nodes from the esophagectomy were positive. However, the esophagectomy was done after neoadjuvant treatment. Prior to neoadjuvant treatment, the patient had clinically positive lymph nodes. 

	20. 
	If a pt received rad tx to prox esophagus and bilat neck, would you consider the bilat neck to nodes?
	I would consider that neck nodes. 

	21. 
	4D therapy planning is still coded to 3D conformal code 3? 
	4D indicates the radiation oncologist is using some kind of motion management technique. If they are using 4D that would indicate they are using some type of conformal therapy but it isn’t necessarily 3D conformal. See the post by Apollo Wilson at https://seer.cancer.gov/tools/covid-19/COVID-19-Abstraction-Guidance.pdf

	22. 
	What about the situation when they did BX of LN and it is Reg for AJCC, But Distant for SEER. My question is for coding Scope Reg LN/ surgery date. 
	Go with AJCC classification of regional when coding scope of regional ln surgery. AJCC and SEER have discussed this and agree on the answer.

	23. 
	Would you have coding for all three TNM (Pathological, Clinical, Post Therapy fields)?
	No, you can only have either pathological or post therapy staging, but never both.

	24. 
	For case one, is surgery code 52 a more accurate code?
	No, there was no mention of a removal of a portion of the stomach. 

	25. 
	Would the Siewert types and details for each be a good topic to know for the CTR exam?
	We wouldn’t think that would be a direct question on the exam, but it is to good know information pertaining to sites. This was just an extra tid bit of information. 

	26. 
	Can you use the Siewert Type (I-3) to determine Schema Discriminator #1, if that is all you have?
	That information alone would not help you determine schema discriminator 1. Other clinical information should be included. 

	27. 
	If we are coding Undifferentiated Carcinoma NOS (schema discriminator #2 = 9), is the Epicenter SSDI coded to 9, since this SSDI is for squamous cell carcinomas only?
	If you go in order and you code epicenter to 9, then this would go to AJCC chapter 17 Stomach and you do not have the SSDI for stomach.

	28. 
	Pet scans use an SUV score, SUV of 15.4 and SUV of 4.4 in Scenario 1.   Are there any guidelines on how to interpret these scores?
	Not that I know of. I don't think it impacts any of our coding, but it would be cool to know what all that means.

	29. 
	The ranges are not inclusive:  What about 24.5 cm or 29.5 cm for epicenter?
	You would use rounding techniques to included them in one category or the other. So, 24.5 would be 25 and 29.5 would be 30.  

	30. 
	Sorry but for Scenario 2 I can’t find the Celiac Node that you used to stage as Summary Stage 7.  I just see hepatogastric node.  What am I missing?
	If you look in the SS 2018 manual and EOD regional nodes the hepatogastric node is a coded umbrella’d under the celiac nodes. We spent a lot of time looking at this prior to the webinar.

	31. 
	It's my understanding that schema discriminators must be entered first. Let's say we are coding an undifferentiated carcinoma NOS in the proximal esophagus. Primary site = c16.3, Morphology = 8020/3, Schema discriminator 1 = blank (since we are not coding c16.0), Schema discriminator 2 = 9 (Undiff CA NOS) which takes you to table 16.1 (Squamous Cell CA tables). This includes the Epicenter SSDI for Esophagus. Would the epicenter be coded to 9 since we are not coding a SCC histology code?
	If you enter C16.3 that would take you to the stomach schema 00170: Stomach and AJCC chapter 17. Therefore, you would not have the epicenter SSDI.

	32. 
	Do I understand this correctly - use surgery code 27 for an EMR alone, but if an EMR is done along with PDT, we use code 21?
	That is correct. Remember, surgery codes are hierarchical. We use the code that is the furthest down the list. Not the highest number.

	33. 
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Case Scenario 2:  The only mention of celiac node was on the Rad Tx Summary, "PET positive area plus MARGIN INCLUDING the celiac axis node AND OTHER at-risk nodal areas".  Involved node was called hepatogastric per PET, between lesser curvature and liver, which would be right around the celiac axis anatomically.  Is it correct to assume that another separate celiac LN was truly involved based on the radiation treatment field, and therefore make EOD 700/Summ Stage distant?  Or would it be the same hepatogastric node from the PET, therefore 300/regional?
	The hepatogastric node is not considered regional for distal esophagus. If you look at EOD regional nodes there are heading showing which section of the esophagus. If this had been a C16.0 it would've been code 300. Since this was a C15.5 the node becomes a 700.

	34. 
	Can you assume the treatment modality is 02 when IMRT is done if you aren't given that detail? Or would it be 99?
	Yes, if you have IMRT you can assume the modality is 02. 

	35. 
	In the case scenario's we did not catch the schema discriminator, clinical tumor size / path tumor size or tumor size summary.  Could you go over those?
	Please see attached case scenarios with answers. 

	36. 
	Why did you code Rad to 02 (thoracic) for the celiac/hepatogastric node?  Is that what you found in the Hema tables?
	This was a typo and should’ve be 05.
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